RESOLUTION NO. 25 RESOLUTION CHANGING POLLING PLACE FOR PRECINCT NUMBERED 10 IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA:

WHEREAS, the polling place for Precinct Numbered 10 in Nassau County, Florida, for many years has been located in the Town Hall of the Town of Callahan, Nassau County, Florida, and

WHEREAS, the use of said Town Hall has caused the officials of said Town of Callahan, much inconvenience and has not been entirely suitable to the election officials in the holding of elections in said Precinct, and

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that the Lions Club Building located at 417, 4th Avenue West, Town of Callahan, on Lot 5 in Block 6, Lakeside Park Subdivision, according to plat recorded in Plat Book 0, Page 36, of the Public Records of Nassau County, Florida, would be a much more suitable place in which to hold elections in said Precinct Number 10, and

WHEREAS, this Board feels that it is to the best interest of the electors of said Precinct Number 10 in Nassau County, Florida, that the polling place for said Precinct be established at said Lions Club Building for the purpose of holding all future elections.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that the polling place for Precinct Number 10 in Nassau County, Florida, be, and the same is hereby designated and established in said Lions Club Building located at 417, 4th Avenue West, Town of Callahan, on Lot 5 in Block 6, Lakeside Park Subdivision, according to plat recorded in Plat Book 0, Page 36, of the Public Records of Nassau County, Florida, and that all future elections, special, primary and general, shall be held in said building, for said Precinct Number 10.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of this Board is hereby directed to publish for four (4) consecutive times in the Nassau County Record, a newspaper of general circulation, in Nassau County, Florida, a notice substantially as follows:

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF POLLING PLACE FOR PRECINCT NUMBERED 10 IN THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has changed the polling place for Precinct Numbered 10 located in the Town of Callahan, and said polling place has now been designated and established to be at the Lions Club Building, which Building is located at 417, 4th Avenue West, Town of Callahan, on Lot 5 in Block 6, Lakeside Park Subdivision, according to plat recorded in Plat Book 0, Page 36, of the Public Records of Nassau County, Florida, and that all elections, special, primary and general, hereafter held in Nassau County in said Precinct Numbered 10, shall be held at said polling place in said Lions Club Building.

ATTESTS OF

. .

X H

By:

As Its Chairman

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

NASSAU(COUNTY, FLORID

Ex-Officio Clerk/

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be recorded in the official records in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nassau County, Florida.

ADOPTED this 9th day of June, A. D. 1970.

OF WASS

Ex-Officio Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

By: /

s Its Chairman

98520

FILED AND RECORDED IN OFFICE

1970 AUG 14 AM 9: 02

D. O. OXLEY CLERK CIRCUIT COURT NASSAU COUNTY, FLA